ATIM Cloud Wireless®
Infrared Presence - PIR
User Guide
Concerned models:
ACW-PIR360-I
ACW-PIR90-I
ACW-PIR180-O
ACW-PIR90-O

product or its packaging to indicate that the product may not be discarded with another household
waste. Rather, it is your responsibility to dispose of this product by bringing it to a designated
collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic devices. Collection and recycling waste
separately at the time you dispose of it helps to conserve natural resources and ensure a recycling
process that respects human health and the environment. For more information on the recycling
centre closest to your home, contact your closest local government office, your local waste
management service, or the business from which you purchased the product.
c. Radio
Modems in the ACW line are radio-communication modems that use the ISM (industrial, scientific, and medical) bands,
which may be used freely (at no cost and with no authorization required) for industrial, scientific, and medical
applications.
5
ATIM_ACW-PIR_UG_EN_V1.6
General presentation
The ACW-PIR product line deals with 6 infrared presence detectors.
⚫ ACW-PIR360-I: Ceiling indoor version (360° detection radius)
⚫ ACW-PIR90-I: Wall indoor version (90° detection radius)
⚫ ACW-PIR180-O: Wall outdoor version (180° detection radius)
⚫ ACW-PIR90-O: Wall outdoor version (90° detection radius)
⚫ ACW-ILB30: Outdoor detector « barrier type » range of 30m
⚫ ACW-ILB100: Outdoor detector « barrier type » range of 100m
This user guide presents the installation and configuration of the LoRa or Sigfox radio part of the products. For more
information on how to install the product or configure the infrared detection part, please refer to the Optex
documentation below,
CAUTION: On some products, it is possible via switches to configure the default states of the dry contacts (NO / NC